

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 05–5139

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————  
MARRITA MURPHY, *et al.*,

Appellants

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Appellees

—————  
ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

—————  
BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

—————  
EILEEN J. O’CONNOR  
*Assistant Attorney General*

KENNETH L. GREENE (202) 514-3573

JOHN A. NOLET (202) 514-2935

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN  
*United States Attorney*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of parties, rulings and related cases . . . . .	i
A. Parties and amici . . . . .	i
B. Rulings under review . . . . .	i
C. Related cases . . . . .	i
Table of contents . . . . .	ii
Table of authorities . . . . .	iv
Glossary . . . . .	viii
Jurisdictional statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the issues . . . . .	2
Statutes and regulations . . . . .	3
Statement of the case . . . . .	4
Statement of the facts . . . . .	5
A. The labor dispute and award of civil damages to Ms. Murphy . . . . .	5
B. Taxpayers' filing of their federal income tax return for the year 2000, and their administrative claim for refund . . . . .	8
C. The district court proceedings . . . . .	9
Summary of argument . . . . .	14
Argument:	
I. The 1996 amendment to I.R.C. § 104(a)(2), which limited the exclusion from gross income allowable thereunder, was not an unconstitutional expansion of Congress's power to lay taxes under the Sixteenth Amendment . . . . .	19

Argument I (continued):	Page
Standard of Review . . . . .	19
A. Congress’s broad power to tax income . . . . .	19
B. The income exclusion for physical personal injury damages is constitutional . . . . .	24
C. Damages awarded on account of injury are income irrespective of any compensatory purpose . . . . .	27
II. The district court correctly held on summary judgment that the civil damages awarded to compensate Ms. Murphy for her “mental pain and anguish” and “injury to professional reputation” were not received on account of personal physical injuries or physical sickness, and thus were not excludable from income under I.R.C. § 104(a)(2) . . . . .	40
Standard of Review . . . . .	40
Conclusion . . . . .	48
Certificate of compliance . . . . .	49
Certificate of service . . . . .	50
Addendum . . . . .	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abrams v. Commissioner</i> , 82 T.C. 403 (1984) . . . . .	38
<i>Almendarez - Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	27
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) . . . . .	3
<i>Campbell v. Commissioner</i> , 504 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	35
<i>Coleman v. Commissioner</i> , 791 F.2d 68 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	38
* <i>Commissioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426, 125 S. Ct. 826 (2005) . . . . .	22, 28
* <i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955) . . . . .	15, 21 23, 28 32, 32
<i>Commissioner v. Jacobson</i> , 336 U.S. 28 (1949) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Commissioner v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977) . . . . .	22
* <i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995) . . . . .	22, 23 24, 30 41
<i>Connor v. Commissioner</i> , 770 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	38
<i>Cullinane v. Commissioner</i> , 77 T.C.M. (CCH) 1192 (1999) . . . . .	38
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	40
<i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	34
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Brothers Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 179 (1918) . . . . .	21
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 63 (1958) . . . . .	3
<i>Hagelin v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	40
<i>Hawkins v. Commissioner</i> , 713 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	35
<i>Helvering v. Clifford</i> , 309 U.S. 331 (1940) . . . . .	22
<i>Huddell v. Levin</i> , 355 F. Supp. 64 (D. N.J. 1975) . . . . .	23
<i>Lary v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	35

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued):	Page
<i>Lehman v. USAIR, Group, Inc.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 912 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) . . . . .	3
<i>Leveille v. New York Air National Guard</i> , 1995 WL 848112 (DOL Off. Adm. App.) . . . . .	5
* <i>Lindsey v. Commissioner</i> , 422 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	23, 31 42, 46
<i>Lonsdale v. Commissioner</i> , 661 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	38
<i>Loofburrow v. CIR</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D. Tex. 2002) . . . . .	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	34
* <i>O'Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996) . . . . .	30, 41
<i>Perkins v. Commissioner</i> , 746 F.2d 1187 (6th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	38
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) . . . . .	19
<i>Polone v. Commissioner</i> , 86 T.C.M. (CCH) 698 (2003) . . . . .	31
<i>Reading v. Commissioner</i> , 70 T.C. 730 (1978) . . . . .	38
* <i>Roemer v. Commissioner</i> , 716 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	23, 29
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) . . . . .	27
* <i>Sparrow v. Commissioner</i> , 949 F.2d 434 (D.C. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	22
<i>Teny v. Reno</i> , 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	11
* <i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992) . . . . .	22, 24 29, 30
<i>United States v. Connor</i> , 898 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 723 F.2d 646 (8th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) . . . . .	27
<i>Venable v. Commissioner</i> , 86 T.C.M. (CCH) 254 (2003) . . . . .	31
<i>Wiltgen v. United States</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Iowa 1992) . . . . .	3
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957) . . . . .	27
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 332 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	31

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:	
§ 702(a) . . . . .	2

Statutes (continued):	Page
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1291 .....	3
§ 1346(a)(1) .....	2, 3
§ 2107(b) .....	3
§ 2201 .....	3
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
*     § 61 .....	20, 21 22, 23
§ 104(a) .....	25, 36 47
*     § 104(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 1001, 1011(a), 1012 .....	35
§ 6511(a) .....	2
§ 6532(a)(1) .....	2
§ 7421(a) .....	3
§ 7422 .....	2
§ 7422(f)(1) .....	3
Revenue Act of 1913, § II(B), 38 Stat. 167 .....	20
*     Small Business Job Protection Act, Pub. Law No. 104-188, § 1605, 110 Stat. 1755, 1838, 1996-3 C.B. 155 .....	24, 25
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Constitution:	
art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 18 .....	19
art. I, § 9, cls. 4 .....	19
*     amend. XVI .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 1622, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. at 168 (1954) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 1337, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. at A18 (1954) .....	20

Miscellaneous (continued):	Page
* H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-737, at 301, 1996-3 C.B. at 482 . . .	26, 44 45
* H.R. Rep. No. 104-586, at 144, 1996-3 C.B. at 1041 . . . . .	26, 44 45, 46
H.R. Rep. No. 767 at 9-10 (1918) . . . . .	33
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 4 . . . . .	3
Rule 32 . . . . .	49
1 Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of</i> <i>Income, Estates, and Gifts:</i>	
¶ 5.1 . . . . .	20
¶ 5.6 . . . . .	37, 38
